CITY OF LOGAN
CITY COUNCIL MEETING
108 W. 4" STREET
October 3, 2022

At 6:00 P.M. Mayor McDonald called the meeting to order.
Agenda item 2 was the Pledge of Allegiance.

Agenda item 3 was roll call. Council Members Moss, Sporrer, Fisher and Scheuring and
Mayor McDonald were present. Council Member Hinkel was absent.

Agenda item 4 was to approve the agenda. Motion was made by Moss and seconded by
Fisher to approve the agenda. 4 ayes.

Agenda item 5 was to approve the consent agenda which consisted of approving the
minutes of the September 26™ regular meeting, set a date of 10/17/22 for the next regular
council meeting and approve the claims register. Motion was made by Fisher and seconded
by Moss to approve the consent agenda. 4 ayes.

Agenda item 6 was the Community Visioning Committee to review their final plans with
the Council and approve the Visioning Committee applying for grants for their first
Visioning project. Tammy Hinkel, Mat Gross and Bruce Niedermyer reviewed the final
designs with the Council that the Committee collaborated on over the last year. They had
very good attendance at the open houses held at the Extension Office as well as the
homecoming football game and are very pleased with the community involvement and
support they stated. They would like to keep the momentum going and get started on their
first project by making improvements to the intersection of 4" Avenue and 6™ Street so
that the community can see what some of the visions for the future improvements to the
downtown district are. The project would include improvements to crosswalks, parking
changes and enhancements, sidewalk replacements (by private property owners), amenities
added such as park benches, lighting and trees and possible utility pole removal. The
estimated cost of the project varies greatly depending on how much of the block is done on
the 6th Street side and whether or not the utilities are taken underground. Some of the
council questioned whether or not the entire block should be redesigned due to future
removal of the apartment building that sits near the alley and whether that portion of the
project should wait until the building is removed. The Committee members discussed grant
opportunities, city contributions, private donations and asked the Council if they would be
willing to contribute to the project and the overall consensus from the Council was that
they support the Visioning Committee’s plans for the future of the downtown district as
well as all of the other plans such as wayfinding signage, walking trails and safe routes to
school plans. Motion was made by Scheuring and seconded by Sporrer to approve the
Community Visioning Committee’s plans to apply for grants for their first Visioning
project. 4 ayes.

Agenda item 7 was an update on the Street Paving projects. Craig Beedle of V&K and
Utility Superintendent Dustin Moores updated the Council on the different aspects of the

10-3-22 comin



project. The streets that received asphalt are mostly done with some minor items to repair.
The asphalt on 5" Avenue was changed in order to try to not have an issue with the drainage
in the gutters. It has created some issues with some of the driveways on the east side of
the street so the engineers are looking at a way to replace some of the curbs to alleviate the
issues. The 7™ Street water main has been lowered at the EIm Ave. intersection and the
estimate for materials and labor to lower that portion of the water main is around $20,000
it was stated. Dustin reported that Carley Construction is estimating that the Asphalt
portion of the project is about $60,000 over their bid due to quantity changes. No estimate
on where the concrete portion of the project is yet. The work to the front of city hall is
progressing and concrete should start to be poured this week. Right now the east and west
doors to the building are unlocked during the day for anyone coming in to city hall. Craig
said he is expecting a pay request this week from Carley Construction and it will be on the
next agenda.

Agenda item 8 was to discuss and approve the first reading of Ordinance 479: An
ordinance amending Chapter 91 Water Meters. The ordinance change states that the City
will be responsible for the cost of water meters larger than a one inch meter but with the
meter size to be determined by the water superintendent. Motion was made by Moss and
seconded by Sporrer to approve the first reading of Ordinance 479, an ordinance amending
Chapter 91 Water Meters. 4 ayes.

Agenda item 9 was to review the Street Finance Report but the Clerk reported that it was
not ready for the council to review yet and should be finished by the next meeting.

Agenda item 10 was the Clerk’s report. The Clerk updated the council on the recently
attended lowa League of Cities Conference held in Waterloo.

Agenda item 11 was citizen’s questions/comments. There were none.

CLAIMS
LOGAN PUBLIC LIBRARY REIMBURSE S 1,025.00
HARR CO LANDFILL ASSESSMENT S 3,055.00
WINDSTREAM TELEPHONE S 186.68
LOGAN STATE BANK PAYROLL TAXES S 3,805.66
MID AMERICAN ENERGY UTILITIES S 6,348.77
WINNELSON CO WATER MAIN PARTS S 14,332.05
VEENSTRA & KIMM, INC. STREET ENGINEERING SERVICES S 30,953.65
LOGAN FIRE DEPT. 28E AGREEMENT S 13,901.00
UPPER BOYER DRAINAGE DRAINAGE TAX S 57.94
WINTHER ANGELA REIMBURSE MILEAGE/MEALS TRAINING S 338.13
MOSQUITO CONTROL MOSQUITO CONTROL 2022 S 5,600.00
MARILYN KEIZER 3RD QTR 2022 MILEAGE S 58.76
HARR CO HUMANE SOCIETY 28E AGREEMENT S 176.95
MISSOURI VALLEY TIMES PUBLISHING S 135.28
THINKSPACEIT POLICE COMPUTER MAINTENANCE S 490.00
COLONIAL LIFE INSURANCE S 407.86

10-3-22 comin



CERTIFIED TESTING SERVICE STREET CONCRETE TESTING SERVICES S 160.00
HYDRO PLUMBING INC. MAIN BREAK/E 5TH ST S 1,218.75
BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS S 438.85
DEMCO LIBRARY OFFICE SUPPLIES S 175.90
MICROMARKETING LLC LIBRARY AUDIO BOOKS S 36.00
KATHRYN TIMPSON CLEANING SERVICES S 1,166.67
ROI ENERGY, LLC LIBRARY LIGHT PROJECT S 4,795.00
PAYROLL CHECKS PAYROLL CHECKS THRU 10/03/2022 S 11,280.56
CLAIMS TOTAL $ 100,144.46
FUND SUMMARY GENERAL FUND S 35,016.00
LIBRARY FUND $ 5,632.43
ROAD USE FUND S 4,372.49
CAPITAL PROJ PAVING FUND S 44,736.01
WATER FUND S 6,171.65
SEWER FUND S 4,215.88
TOTAL $ 100,144.46

Agenda item 12 was to adjourn. Motion was made by Sporrer and seconded by Moss to
adjourn. 4 ayes.

Angela Winther, City Clerk/Administrator

Attest: Clint McDonald, Mayor

10-3-22 comin



